FORM 604
Corporations Act 2001
Section 671B

NOTICE OF CHANGE OF INTERESTS OF SUBSTANTIAL HOLDER

To: Company Name/Scheme CAA - Capral Limited

ACN/ARSN 004 213 692

1. Details of Substantial Holder(1)

Name Acorn Capital Limited
ACN/ARSN (if applicable) 082 694 531

There was a change in the interests of the 23/02/2016
substantial holder on

The previous notice was given to the company on 11/08/2015

The previous notice was dated 11/08/2015

2. Previous and present voting power

The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme that the substantial holder or an
associate (2) had a relevant interest (3) in when last required, and when now required, to give a substantial holding notice to the company or
scheme, are as follows:

Class of Securities (4) Previous notice Present Notice
Person's votes Voting power (5) Person's votes Voting power (5)
Ordinary 56,177,496 11.83% 43,114,666 9.08%

3. Changes in relevant interests

Particulars of each change in, or change in the nature of, a relevant interest of the substantial holder or an associate in voting securities of
the company or scheme, since the substantial holder was last required to give a substantial holding notice to the company or scheme are as
follows:

Date of Change

Person whose relevant
interest changed

Nature of
change (6)

Consideration given in
relation to change (7)

Class and number of
securities affected

Person's votes
affected

See Annexure A




4. Present relevant interests

Particulars of each relevant interests of the substantial holder in voting securities after the change are as follows:

Holder of Relevant Interest  |Registered Holder of Securities Person Entitled to be Nature of relevant interest| Class and Person's
Registered as Holder (8) (6) Number of Votes
Securities
Acorn Capital Ltd National Nominees National Nominees n its capacity as investment | 3,763,417 3,763,417
anager for various
uperannuation funds,
nstitutional investor
Acorn Capital Ltd BNP Paribas Securities BNP Paribas Securities portfolios and unit trusts has | 6,707,120 6,707,120
Bervices Australia Branch Bervices Australia Branch he power to exercise , or
ontrol of, a right attached to
Acorn Capital Ltd Citicorp Nominees Citicorp Nominees ph:wz(ictgrgliz:::edohf?zrt he 9,324,257 9,324,257
control the exercise of a
power to dispose of, the
Acorn Capital Ltd JP Morgan Chase Nominees JP Morgan Chase Nominees _ [[eecurities. 10,799,934 10,799,934
Acorn Capital Ltd HSBC Custody Nominees HSBC Custody Nominees 12,519,938 12,519,938
AUS) Ltd AUS) Ltd

5. Changes in Associates

The persons who have become associates (2) of, ceased to be associates, or have change the nature of their association (9) with, the

substantial holder in relation to voting interests in the company or scheme are as follows:

Name and ACN/ARSN (if applicable)

Name of Association

6. Addresses

The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows:

Name

Address

All Relevant Holders

C/O Acorn Capital Limited, Level 12, 90 Collins Street, Melbourne Victoria 3000

Print Name

Sign Here

PAUL PALUMBO

Capacity Portfolio Manager

Date
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23/02/2016




Annexure A

11-Aug-2015 to 23-Feb-2016

Date Of Change

Entity

17/08/2015
20111/2015
23/11/2015
18/02/2016
22/02/2016

Acorn Capital Ltd
Acorn Capital Ltd
Acorn Capital Ltd
Acorn Capital Ltd
Acorn Capital Ltd

Type of Transaction

Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
Sale
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Consideration

-$44,752.34

-$116,126.84
-$261,862.41

-$16,891.39

-$800,092.62

Quantity
-299,999

-1,086,224
-2,447,085

-190,000

-9,039,522



