FORM 604 Corporations Act 2001 Section 671B

NOTICE OF CHANGE OF INTERESTS OF SUBSTANTIAL HOLDER

To:	Company Name/Scheme	CAA	- Capral Limited
	ACN/ARSN	004	213 692
1.	Details of Substantial Holder(1)		
	Name		Acorn Capital Limited
	ACN/ARSN (if applicable)		082 694 531
	There was a change in the interests of the substantial holder on		23/02/2016
	The previous notice was given to the company of	on	11/08/2015
	The previous notice was dated		11/08/2015

2. Previous and present voting power

The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme that the substantial holder or an associate (2) had a relevant interest (3) in when last required, and when now required, to give a substantial holding notice to the company or scheme, are as follows:

Class of Securities (4)	Previous notice		Present Notice	
	Person's votes	Voting power (5)	Person's votes	Voting power (5)
Ordinary	56,177,496	11.83%	43,114,666	9.08%

3. Changes in relevant interests

Particulars of each change in, or change in the nature of, a relevant interest of the substantial holder or an associate in voting securities of the company or scheme, since the substantial holder was last required to give a substantial holding notice to the company or scheme are as follows:

Date of Change	Person whose relevant interest changed	Nature of change (6)	Consideration given in relation to change (7)	Class and number of securities affected	Person's votes affected
See Annexure A					

4. Present relevant interests

Particulars of each relevant interests of the substantial holder in voting securities after the change are as follows:

Holder of Relevant Interest	Registered Holder of Securities	Person Entitled to be Registered as Holder (8)	Nature of relevant interest (6)	Class and Number of Securities	Person's Votes
Acorn Capital Ltd	National Nominees	National Nominees	In its capacity as investment manager for various superannuation funds, institutional investor portfolios and unit trusts has the power to exercise, or control of, a right attached to	3,763,417	3,763,417
Acorn Capital Ltd	BNP Paribas Securities Services Australia Branch	BNP Paribas Securities Services Australia Branch		6,707,120	6,707,120
Acorn Capital Ltd	Citicorp Nominees	Citicorp Nominees	the securities and has the power to dispose of, or control the exercise of a power to dispose of, the	9,324,257	9,324,257
Acorn Capital Ltd	JP Morgan Chase Nominees	JP Morgan Chase Nominees	securities.	10,799,934	10,799,934
Acorn Capital Ltd	HSBC Custody Nominees (AUS) Ltd	HSBC Custody Nominees AUS) Ltd		12,519,938	12,519,938

5. Changes in Associates

The persons who have become associates (2) of, ceased to be associates, or have change the nature of their association (9) with, the substantial holder in relation to voting interests in the company or scheme are as follows:

Name and ACN/ARSN (if applicable)	Name of Association

6. Addresses

The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows:

Name	Address
All Relevant Holders	C/O Acorn Capital Limited, Level 12, 90 Collins Street, Melbourne Victoria 3000

Print Name	PAUL PALUMBO	Capacity	Portfolio Manager
Sign Here		Date	23/02/2016

Annexure A

11-Aug-2015 to 23-Feb-2016

Date Of Change	<u>Entity</u>	Type of Transaction	Consideration	<u>Quantity</u>
17/08/2015	Acorn Capital Ltd	Sale	-\$44,752.34	-299,999
20/11/2015	Acorn Capital Ltd	Sale	-\$116,126.84	-1,086,224
23/11/2015	Acorn Capital Ltd	Sale	-\$261,862.41	-2,447,085
18/02/2016	Acorn Capital Ltd	Sale	-\$16,891.39	-190,000
22/02/2016	Acorn Capital Ltd	Sale	-\$800,092.62	-9,039,522